ITEM NO.8 COURT NO.5 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 690/2022 in SLP(C) No. 28992/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-12-2021 in SLP(C) No. No. 28992/2018 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

ASHA ROHILLA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARAMPREET SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.43516/2022-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 43516/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 25-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Kumar Talesara, AOR

Mr. Jamshed Bey, Adv.

Mr. Syed Sarfaraz Karim, Adv.

Mrs. Renu Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Mudit Talesara, Adv.

Ms. Usha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Akshita Raina, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The present petition came to be filed for the alleged non-

ww.ecourtsindia.com

compliance of order dated 10th December, 2021.

SLP(C) No. 28992/2018 came to be filed against the order passed by the High Court dated $4^{\rm th}$ July, 2018.

We dismissed the SLP, at the same time directed the respondents to make necessary compliance of the order of the High Court.

After service of notice of the present contempt petition upon the respondents, a sum of Rs. 8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh) has been made over to the applicant, as on today.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that still order of this Court has not been complied with so far.

After we have heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that as regards the complaint, which was noticed by this Court of the order not being complied with, we are not to continue the instant proceedings any further, at the same time it appropriate to grant liberty to the applicant to initiate independent proceedings for non-compliance of the order impugned dated July, 2018, if advised. S0 The contempt proceedings accordingly stand closed.

Miscellaneous application is disposed of accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER